Dollar/shekel  forward transactions (484) - 484
Index-linked shekel / shekel forward transactions  (350) 350 - - - -

  (2,408) 350 484 1,574 - -

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp. Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2007

102

NOTE 30  –  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

Data in NIS for exchange rates and the Index:

   % of change  % of change
 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31

 2007 2006 2005 2007 2006

Consumer price index in points(*) 120.9 116.9 117.0 3.40 (0.09)
1 US dollar 3.846 4.225 4.603 (8.97) (8.21)
1 euro 5.659 5.564 5.447 1.71 2.16

 (*) Index for the month at average base of 100=1998.

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the Index and foreign currency

Strengthening of the NIS against the following currencies at December 31, would increase (decrease) the
shareholders' equity and the profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis is made on the
assumption that all other variables, and in particular the interest rates, would remain fixed. The analysis for
2006 was made on the same basis.

 Equity  Profit or loss
 NIS millions NIS millions

December 31, 2007
USD1 – 10% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the dollar 17 17
Euro 1 – 5% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the euro 1 (1)
Index – 5% strengthening beyond the inflation forecast (inflation forecast

of 2% per year)
(2) (2)

December 31, 2006
USD1 – 10% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the dollar 6 6
Euro 1 – 5% strengthening of the shekel vis-à-vis the euro (3) (4)
Index – 5% strengthening according to an inflation forecast of 2% per year (3) (3)

Weakening of the NIS against the above currencies at December 31, would have the same effect in the
opposite direction and in the same amounts, assuming all other variables remain fixed.

Interest rate risks
The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments at the reporting date is as
follows:

 Carrying value Carrying value
 2007 2006
 NIS millions NIS millions

Fixed-interest instruments
Financial assets 2,514  3,783*
Financial liabilities (5,818) (6,660)
Loans provided by the minority in a subsidiary (375) (564)

Variable-interest instruments (3,679) (3,441)